

No. 19-1848

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BERNARD WAITHAKA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.; AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 4:18-cv-40150 (Hon. Timothy S. Hillman)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

James P. Walsh, Jr.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
T. 609.919.6600

Noah J. Kaufman
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
T. 617.341.7700

David B. Salmons
Michael E. Kenneally
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000

*Counsel for Amazon.com, Inc.
and Amazon Logistics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory Background.....	7
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. AmFlex Users Are Not Engaged In Interstate Activities And Thus Are Not Engaged In Interstate Commerce.	18
A. The Statute’s Language And Structure Require Limiting The Exemption To Workers Engaged In Interstate Transportation.	18
B. The Weight Of Judicial Authority Holds That Exempted Workers Must Be Engaged In Interstate Transportation.	24
C. The Statute’s Purposes Require Limiting The Exemption To Workers Engaged In Interstate Activities.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Congress Did Not Intend To Make It More Difficult To Arbitrate With The Class Of Workers At Issue Here.	29
2. Applying The Exemption To AmFlex Users Will Foster Wasteful Litigation.	34
D. The District Court’s Departure From Ordinary Meaning, Relevant Precedent, And The FAA’s Purposes Is Indefensible.	35
II. State Law Also Requires Enforcement Of The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement.....	43
A. Washington Law Requires Enforcement Of The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement If The FAA Does Not Govern.	44
B. Massachusetts Law Requires Enforcement Of The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement As Well.	46
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7, 35
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 30
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	47, 49, 50
<i>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988)	40, 41
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	37
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	43
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	32
<i>Bonner v. Mich. Logistics Inc.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D. Ariz. 2017)	26
<i>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-02011-WJM-KMT, 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011)	41, 42
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	7
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	38
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7, 30
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009).....	47, 48, 50
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	17
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	24, 41
<i>Kowalewski v. Samandarov</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	40
<i>Lee v. Postmates Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-03421-JCS, 2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018)	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	39, 40, 42
<i>Levin v. Caviar, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	27
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	23, 36
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 989 N.E.2d 464 (Mass. 2013).....	47, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Servs. of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald, Inc.</i> , 369 P.3d 503 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	45
<i>Mason-Dixon Lines, Inc. v. Local Union No. 560</i> , 443 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1971)	43
<i>Matrix Grp. Ltd., Inc. v. Rawlings Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 263 (1938).....	42
<i>Miller v. Cotter</i> , 863 N.E.2d 671 (Mass. 2007).....	46, 49
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	30
<i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co.</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (Ct. App. 2019)	41, 42
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omni Tech Corp. v. MPC Sols. Sales, LLC</i> , 432 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	37, 38, 39, 42, 43
<i>Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01554, 2019 WL 1777725 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 23, 2019).....	41
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp.</i> , 349 P.3d 32 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	45, 46
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Siller v. L&F Distribs., Ltd.</i> , 109 F.3d 765, 1997 WL 114907 (5th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	25, 26, 39
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	32
<i>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-03408-JST, 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016)	17, 26
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D. Mass. 2019).....	5, 12
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 17-40141-TSH, 2018 WL 4092074 (D. Mass. Aug. 28, 2018).....	11
<i>Walker v. Collyer</i> , 9 N.E.3d 854 (Mass. App. Ct. 2014)	49
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 18 C 4538, 2019 WL 1399986 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2019).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	36, 37, 38, 42
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	6
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C.	
§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> (Federal Arbitration Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.....	7
§ 4.....	6, 7
§ 16.....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1294.....	6
§ 1332.....	5, 11
§ 1446.....	12
29 U.S.C.	
§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938)	<i>passim</i>
§ 207.....	37
49 U.S.C.	
§ 13501.....	42
§ 31502.....	42
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 251, § 1.....	46, 49
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 577	31, 32, 33
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262.....	30, 33
Transportation Act of 1920, §§ 300-316, 41 Stat. 456	30, 33
WASH. REV. CODE ch. 7.04A	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 4.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amazon Flex—What It’s Like To Deliver Packages For Amazon, THE RIDE SHARE GUY</i> (July 6, 2018), https://therideshareguy.com/want-to-drive-for-amazon-flex-5-things-you-need-to-know/	27
<i>Amazon Flex FAQs: Signing Up, Sessions, Earnings & More, AMAZON FLEX</i> , https://flex.amazon.com/faqs/ (last visited November 13, 2019)	9
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910)	19, 20
<i>Delaware Valley</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Delaware_Valley	38
THE DESK STANDARD DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (new ed. 1922)	19, 20
JAMES A.H. MURRAY, A NEW ENGLISH DICTIONARY ON HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES (1901).....	20
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , MONTHLY LAB. REV., Dec. 1922	31, 32
<i>Overview of the Philadelphia Area</i> , STATISTICAL ATLAS, https://statisticalatlas.com/metro-area/Pennsylvania/Philadelphia/Overview	39
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	19, 20
W.T. HARRIS, WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1911).....	20
